PRINTED: 11/09/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G292	B. WING			11/02/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189 W 210	initial and continuin employee to perform efficiently, and common this STANDARD is Based on observation and inistration Recommendation. Administration Recommendation and inistration are observed signing the consuming their medications. Further medications. Further medications. Further medications. INDIVIDUAL PROCOMMENT (PM) consigning the MAR proportion of the proposition	ovide each employee with a training that enables the rm his or her duties effectively, apetently. It is not met as evidenced by: tions and interviews, the facility off were sufficiently trained in of the Medication ord (MAR). The finding is: edication administration home on 11/2/22, Staff A was ne MAR prior to clients edications. If on 11/2/22, Staff A revealed hould not have been signing e clients consuming their ner interview revealed she was ne surveyor was observing her. If on 11/2/22, the Program firmed staff should not be cior to the clients consuming GRAM PLAN ()(3)	W 1			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		1 ` ′			COMPLETED	
	34G292	B. WING		11	/02/2022	
ROCKWOOD (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612			
(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
days after admission Review on 11/1/22 Program Plan (IPP) was admitted to the client #5's record re Nutritional, Social V evaluations. During an interview Intellectual Disability confirmed that clier Nutritional, Social V evaluations. During an interview Manager (PM) state responsible person for newly admitted placed in their charring INDIVIDUAL PROCETR(s): 483.440(c) The comprehensive include auditory fur This STANDARD is Based on record refacility failed to ensexamination for 1 m done within 30 days Review on 11/1/22 Program Plan (IPP) was admitted to the review revealed clief	on. The finding is: of client #5's Individual of dated 4/1/22 revealed she of acility on 3/1/22. Further of evealed she does not have a Vork or Psychology on 11/2/22, the Qualified ies Professional (QIDP) of #5 does not have a Vork or Psychology on 11/2/22, the Program ed how the QIDP is the to ensure that all evaluations clients are done on time and t. GRAM PLAN of (3)(v) of functional assessment must actioning. In the finding is: In the fin	W 2				
During an interview	on 11/2/22, the facility's nurse					
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa days after admission Review on 11/1/22 Program Plan (IPP) was admitted to the client #5's record re Nutritional, Social V evaluations. During an interview Intellectual Disability confirmed that client Nutritional, Social V evaluations. During an interview Manager (PM) state responsible person for newly admitted of placed in their char INDIVIDUAL PROC CFR(s): 483.440(c) The comprehensive include auditory fun This STANDARD is Based on record re facility failed to ens examination for 1 n done within 30 days Review on 11/1/22 Program Plan (IPP) was admitted to the review revealed clie examination was con	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JODD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 days after admission. The finding is: Review on 11/1/22 of client #5's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 4/1/22 revealed she was admitted to the facility on 3/1/22. Further of client #5's record revealed she does not have a Nutritional, Social Work or Psychology evaluations. During an interview on 11/2/22, the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed that client #5 does not have a Nutritional, Social Work or Psychology evaluations. During an interview on 11/2/22, the Program Manager (PM) stated how the QIDP is the responsible person to ensure that all evaluations for newly admitted clients are done on time and placed in their chart. INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN CFR(s): 483.440(c)(3)(v) The comprehensive functional assessment must include auditory functioning. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an audiological examination for 1 newly admitted client (#5) was done within 30 days of admission. The finding is: Review on 11/1/22 of client #5's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 4/2/22 stated the client was admitted to the facility on 3/1/22. Further review revealed client #5's audiological examination was conducted on 8/11/22	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 days after admission. The finding is: Review on 11/1/22 of client #5's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 4/1/22 revealed she was admitted to the facility on 3/1/22. Further of client #5's record revealed she does not have a Nutritional, Social Work or Psychology evaluations. During an interview on 11/2/22, the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed that client #5 does not have a Nutritional, Social Work or Psychology evaluations. During an interview on 11/2/22, the Program Manager (PM) stated how the QIDP is the responsible person to ensure that all evaluations for newly admitted clients are done on time and placed in their chart. INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN CFR(s): 483.440(c)(3)(v) The comprehensive functional assessment must include auditory functioning. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an audiological examination for 1 newly admitted client (#5) was done within 30 days of admission. The finding is: Review on 11/1/22 of client #5's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 4/2/22 stated the client was admitted to the facility on 3/1/22. Further review revealed client #5's audiological	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G292 B. WING B. WING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAMPAGE CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 210	A BUILDING 34G292 B. WING STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 days after admission. The finding is: Review on 11/1/22 of client #5's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 41/122 revealed she was admitted to the facility on 31/122. Further or client #5's record revealed she does not have a Nutritional, Social Work or Psychology evaluations. During an interview on 11/2/22, the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed that client #5's does not have a Nutritional, Social Work or Psychology evaluations. During an interview on 11/2/22, the Program Manager (PM) stated how the QIDP is the responsible person to ensure that all evaluations for newly admitted clients are done on time and placed in their chart. INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN CFR(s): 483.440(c)(3)(v) The comprehensive functional assessment must include auditory functioning, This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by; Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an audiological examination for 1 newly admisted client (#5) was done within 30 days of admission. The finding is: Review on 11/1/22 of client #5's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 4/2/22 stated the client was admitted to the facility on 3/1/22. Further review revealed client #5's audiological examination was conducted on 8/11/22	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED		
		34G292	B. WING		11	/02/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKWOOD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 221		ge 2 's audiological examination n 30 days of her admission to	W 2	21			
W 249	PROGRAM IMPLE CFR(s): 483.440(d)	0(1)	W 2	49			
	formulated a client's each client must re treatment program interventions and s and frequency to su	rdisciplinary team has sindividual program plan, ceive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number upport the achievement of the d in the individual program					
	Based on observatinterviews, the facilicients (#5) received treatment program interventions and si	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure 1 of 3 audit d a continuous active consisting of needed ervices as identified in the Plan (IPP) in the area of t. The finding is:					
	client #5 was obser walker. At 11:28am the dining room tab opened the refriger closed the door and room table. At 11:4 putting away some further observations the dining room tab walking from the di	s in the home on 11/2/22, eved walking without using her n, client #5 left her walker at alle and walked into the kitchen, ator door took an item out, d walked back to the dining leam, client #5 was observed clean dishes in the kitchen; is revealed her walker was at alle. Client #5 was seen ning room table into the ng her walker which was at the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G292	B. WING _		11	/02/2022	
	ROCKWOOD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612			-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	the table at 6:02pm kitchen to put away client #5 offered as not eat. During observation 6:54am, client #5 odining room into the using her walker. Waking from the dir back without using observations reveal kitchen, she was so sink to obtain a bot 7:20am, client #5 waway in the cabiner medication room of chair, opened the observations revealed at 7:56am hallway from the viback down the hall time was client #5 is suppose walks around the hrevealed staff are ther walker. Review on 11/1/22 Program Pan (IPP) adaptive equipment while she is ambula client #5 uses walks. Review on 11/2/22	Client #5's walker was left at a, while she walked into the clean dishes. At no time was substitute for the eggs he does is in the home on 11/3/22 at bserved walking from the exitchen and back without Client #5 was seen at 7:13am, ning room into the kitchen and her walker. Further led while client #5 was in the een bending down under the tle of dish detergent. At was observed putting dishes as. At 7:28am, while in the ient #5 stood up from the loor and walked out leaving Additional observations and, client #5 walking up the cinity of her bedroom. At no prompted to use her walker. If on 11/2/22, Staff A stated end to use her walker while she ouse. Further interview of verbally prompt her to use of client #5's Individual of dated 4/1/22 stated her to be used enting. Further review revealed er for "safe ambulation". Of client #5's physical therapy and 3/21/22 stated. "[Client words]	W 24	9			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		34G292	B. WING		11/	/02/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPL	
W 249	#5] has been obser and ambulate for she the walker. Importative walker especially in Since [Client #5's] aname], she was repher room on MarchRecommendation guidelines to help pshould provide [Client assistance wen need across all settings. Review on 11/2/22 and safety guidelines "Safety supervision #5] demonstrates line awareness of person buring an interview surveyor how she had lived During an interview (SM) revealed client use her walker for settings.	rved to abandon her walker nort distances without use of ance of consistent use of the alight of her history of falls admission to [group home portedly found on the floor in 21, 2022 ns: Fall prevention and safety promote her safety. Staff ent #5] with supervision or edd to ensure her safety" of client #5's fall prevention as dated 3/31/22 revealed, is necessary because [Client mited safety judgment and onal safety."	W 2-	49		
W 351	Manager (PM) state prompting client #5 COMPREHENSIVE SERVICE CFR(s): 483.460(f)	E DENTAL DIAGNOSTIC (1)	W 3	51		
		ntal diagnostic services extraoral and intraoral				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G292	B. WING		11	/02/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKWOOD SLIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 351	to properly evaluate than one month after	all diagnostic aids necessary ethe client's condition not later er admission to the facility ation was completed within	W 3	51			
	Based on record refacility failed to ensine newly admitted cliedays of admission. Review on 11/1/22 Program Plan (IPP was admitted to the	of client #5's Individual) dated 4/2/22 stated the client e facility on 3/1/22. Further ent #5's dental examination					
W 460	confirmed client #5	0(1)	W 4	60			
	well-balanced diet i specially-prescribed This STANDARD i Based on observa- interviews, the facil received a nourishi including modified a	ncluding modified and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G292	B. WING _		11	/02/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
W 460	(#3 and #6). The fi A. During dinner of 11/1/22 at 5:42pm, dinner with assistar consumed her entir anything to drink. During breakfast of 11/2/22 at 7:05am, breakfast without be during the entire me During an interview (SM) revealed client something to drink During an interview Intellectual Disabilit confirmed client #6 something to drink B. During morning 11/2/22 at 8:18am, from a glass which observations revea consistency. During an interview client #6 should not was in thin consistency. Review on 11/1/22 evaluation dated 9/thick liquids"	oservations in the home on client #6 began eating her nee from staff. Client #6 re dinner without being offered oservations in the home on client #6 finished her eing offered anything to drink real. Ton 11/2/22, the Site Manager at #6 should have been offered during her meals. Ton 11/2/22, the Qualified ies Professional (QIDP) should have been offered at all her meals. Ton 31/2/24, the Qualified ies Professional (QIDP) should have been offered at all her meals. Ton 41/2/25, Staff A stated thave been given water which	W 46	50			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		34G292	B. WING			11/	02/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKWOOD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	During an interview client #6's should b During an interview client #6's liquids slin consistency. C. During breakfast 11/2/22 at 6:40am, does not eat eggs. client #3 was not of refused to eat his ewaffles and one sm During an interview client #3 should have due to the fact he described by the consistency.	on 11/2/22, the SM revealed e nectar thick. on 11/2/22, the QIDP stated nould have been nectar thick of observations in the home on staff remembered client #3. Further observations revealed fered a substitute when he ggs. Client #3 consumed two hall tangerine. on 11/2//2, the SM stated we been offered a substitute	W 4	.60			